

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

**MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.5278 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
01.	19.02.2026	<p><b><u>EVV,J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>W.P.No.5278 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>Notice Before Admission.</p> <p>Sri M.Srinivas, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 5 and also seeks time to obtain instructions/file counter, if necessary.</p> <p>Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that, under the guise of opening a false rowdy sheet and without issuing any notice to the petitioners, the official respondents are repeatedly summoning the petitioners to the police station on the pretext of initiating such proceedings. Hence, seeks indulgence of this Court.</p> <p>This matter requires detailed examination and the facts can be ascertained only upon filing written instructions/counter by the official respondents.</p> <p>List on 26.03.2026.</p> <p>In the meantime, respondent No.5 is directed not to resort to any illegal action against the petitioners and to strictly adhere to the due process of law.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>EVV,J</b></p> <p>VSU</p>	<p><i>Transferred to IO folder before making corrections</i></p>